The forward-backward asymmetry has been studied in full simulation and interpreted in terms of

an EFT for di�erent scenarios in ILC [104] and CLIC [149]. Here we present the study developed in [49]

where the SM, linear, and quadratic dependences of the total and forward-backward cross-sections are

computed both analytically at leading order, and using MG5_aMC@NLO [99] at next-to-leading order in

QCD, for the various initial-state helicities.

The left plot of Figure 6.1 shows the sensitivity of the cross-section to operator coe�cients, as a

function of the centre-of-mass energy, for a mostly left-handed electron beam polarization P (e+, e−) =

(+30%,−80%). It tends to a constant value at high energies for the two-quark operators: CAϕq , C
V
ϕq ,

CRuZ and CRuA. This behaviour can be understood given that the ϕq operators induce tt̄Z couplings

which scale as v2/Λ2 once the two Higgs fields they contain condense to their vacuum expectation

value. The sensitivity of the cross-section to the OVϕq operator actually slightly decreases with energy, as

89

90 6. Top-quark physics at electron-positron colliders

−CV
lq

+CA
lq

−CV
eq

−CA
eq

+CR
uA

+CR
uZ

−CV
ϕq

+CA
ϕq

√
s [GeV]

1

σ

∂σ

∂Ci

∣

∣

∣

∣

Ci=0, ∀i

≡ S
σ
i

e+e− → t t̄, LO

P (e+, e−) = (+30%,−80%)

380 500 1000 1400 3000
10−3

10−2

10−1

100

101

102
−CA

eq

−CV
eq

+CA
lq

−CV
lq

+CR
uA

−CR
uZ

+CA
ϕq

+CV
ϕq

√
s [GeV]

1

σFB

∂σFB

∂Ci

∣

∣

∣

∣

Ci=0, ∀i

≡ S
σFB

i

e+e− → t t̄, LO

P (e+, e−) = (−30%,+80%)

380 500 1000 1400 3000
10−3

10−2

10−1

100

101

102

Figure 6.1: Sensitivity of the total (left) and forward-backward (right) e+e− → tt̄ cross-sections to
various operator coe�cients, as a function of the centre-of-mass energy, for a mostly left-handed (left)
and right-handed (right) electron beam polarization. The dashed black line indicates the slope of a
sensitivity scaling as the centre-of-mass energy squared. Figure reproduced from Ref. [49].

1 + 2m2
t /s. On the other hand, the two uA and uZ electroweak dipole operators generate three-point

interactions scaling as Ev/Λ2, where E is an energy scale characteristic of the momentum transfer in